CM250 Parts List

Table of Contents

Cabinet Exterior

Cabinet Interior

Air Cooled Refrigeration

Water Cooled Refrigeration

Water System

Control Box

Wiring Diagrams



CM250 THE PARTS ILLOSTRAT.CNS AND PARTS LISTS

GENERAL Enter the QUANTITY of the parts ordered, in the
This section contains the Parts lllustrations and lagt digit column under the QUANTITY column
the Parts List for each of the major assec ntiies Feadir g .the cne vruer the small 55 number, for
in the CM250 Modular Cuber. paris from 1 thru 9. For 10 or more parts use two

A No Number designation, when used in the columns.

Part Number Column indicates the unit is not CM250’s were manufactured in "A", “C", "D" and "E"

Séi'igr?;?igﬂg ﬁgg;rsm;\%ftsh:qgﬁ:mglnyéeTh'S models. This parts list is good for all models. You must

and clarity of division in cataloging. check the units complete model number to be certain

HOW TO ORDER PARTS OR ASSEMBLIES of obtaining the correct parts.

When ordering parts or assemblizs, to avoid
costly delays and errors in shipment, give the
part number, the complete descr ption shown in
the list, and the quantities of each part or
assembly required. Also include the model
name, the serial number of the icemaker for
which the part is required and for parts which
require color matching, the color of the cabinet.

All part numbers have TEN DIGITS (spaces),
required for use in the Computer System. BE
SURE to fill in ALL SPACES in the CATALOG
NUMBER column, on the parts order form.

WIRING DIAGRAMS

This section is provided as an aid in The wiring diagrams in this Section are:
understanding the electrical circuitry of the :
CM250 Modular Cuber. CM250AE-1C (115/60/1) Air Cooled

CM250WE-1C (115/60/1) Water Cooled

CM250AE-1D (115/60/1) Air Cooled
i WARNING i CM250WE-1D (115/60/1) Water Cooled

When conducting a continuity check of the CM250AE-1E (115/60/1) Air Cooled
modular cuber: CM250WE-1E (115/60/1) Water Cooled

1. Disconnect the main power source.

2. DO NOT use an incandescent lamp or
jumper wire, conduct all tests with a
volt-ohm-meter.

T

JULY, 1987
PAGE 1



CM250 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

WATER
DISTRIBUTOR y

AIR-COOLED

FRIGERA
RE SYGSTEJ|ON WATER AND DRAIN

~ SYSTEM

FAN MOTOR

,%‘ "i
‘ ! 'i:\AlR-COOLED
'~ CONDENSER

, ,' - S P
AR f _ TROUGH
i T S HI TEMPERATURE
M CONTROL \
1 i : .
- - ¢
o . HOT GAS o~ ‘o
DRlER/Q ‘ : A VALVE
r , “-" STRAINER
‘ . WATER s
»‘ ——»:Y.'I f// ) )
g PUMP S INLETT N7

COMPRESSOR EVAPORATOR
PLATE

WATER-COOLED

/ CONDENSER :"))

“//’vr
N

HI TEMPERATURE
CONTROL

" CONTROL
WATER-COOLED BOX
REFRIGERATION
SYSTEM R
(=9
.y

JULY, 1987
PAGE 3



CM250 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS
{
/

g

20

03-1405-15

A30911-001

25

N

77
/
7
',

>

T
/7

)

/.
/)
/

7

)
)

revry

)

-~

7

/)

Yy,

CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART ()

ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER
“AT & “C” D" & “E"
1 A31045-001 A32159-001
A31045-002 A32159-002
2 03-1417-03 Same
3 03-1531-01 Same
4 A31044-001 A32162-001
A31044-002 A32162-002
5 03-1417-03 Same
8 03-1531-01 Same
7 03-1417-03 Same
8 03-1404-12 Same
9 A31242001  A32161-001
A31242-002 A32161-002
10 03-0271-00 Same
11 15071100 Same
12 A30900-001 A32160-001
A30900-002 A32160-002

P

DESCRIPTION

Top Panel, Enamel

Top: Panet, Stalnless Stesl

Lockwasher

Screw, #8-32

End Panel (Right), Enamel

End Panel (Right),
Sitalnless Steel

Lockwasher

Screw

Lozkwasher

Screw

Service Pansl, Enamel

ITEM
NUMBER

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20

21

Selvice Panel, Stainless Steel 22

Spsed Nut 23

Emblem 24

Front Panel, Ename!

Front Panel, Stainless Steel
JULY, 1987

PAGE 4

PART
NUMBER
HA!! & llc" "D" & "E"
03-1406-04 Same
15-0411-00 Same
No Number  A32169-001
02-0836-00 Same
A31043-001  A32163-001
A31043-002 A32163-002
03-1417-03 Same
03-1531-01 Same
A31242-001 A32181-001
A31242-002 A32161-002
03-1404-12 Same
03-1412-03 Same
03-1417-03 Same
03-1531-01 Same
A31048-001 A32202-001

DESCRIPTION

Nut, #8-32
Strike

Front Support
Cablnet Catch

N

%//ij \
AN

T
e

U

7
i

/

/

U

477
7,
il

/.

.

12

End Panel (Left), Enamel

End Panel (Left),

Stalnless Stesl
Lockwasher
Screw

Service Panel, Enamel
Sarvice Panel, Stainless Steel

Screw, #8-32
Lockwasher
Lockwasher
Screw

Back Panel, F.A.



CM250 THE PARTS ILLUSTAATICKS AlkD PARTS LISTS

CABINET ASSEMBLY (PART 1)

ITEM
NUMBER

O©CONOOO MWL =

- e b -
WN =0

PART
NUMBER

l‘A” & “C” l'D'l & llEll
A30398-001 A32166-001

03-1645-01
A309306-001 A32210-001
A31151-001 A32157-001
02-2810-01 02-2867-01
A30395-001 A32172-001
A30396-001 A32173-001
A30397-001 A32165-001
03-0727-09 Same
A30394-001 A32153-001
A30959-001 A32262-001
03-0727-05 03-0727-09

03-1531-002

July, 1990

Page 5

DESCRIPTION

Junction Box Bracket
Screw

Support Brace

Retainer F.A.

Splash Panel

Evaporator Bracket (Right)
Evaporator Bracket (Left)
Evaporator Plate Cover
Thumbscrew

Base

Bin Thermostat Bracket
Thumbscrew

Screw




CM250 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIUNS AND PARTS LISTS

=
by

A

o
A

AN O
HIAAA

/
AN

CM250 "E” MODEL
ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION

/4

3. 18-7200-01  FAN MOTOR 9
4 18-7201-01 FAN BLADE:
5 A33215-001 SHROUD
19
ALVE CORE
CAP
1B
TORQUE
TO 60-75
INCH POUNDS
ALWAYS USE A BACK-UP
WRENCH TO AVOID DAMAGE
TO THE REFRIGERANT TUBING 12
AIR-COOLED REFRIGERATION SYSTEM
ITEM PART ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION
A" & ucu "D" & "E,, SAM & [Tl "D" & "E"
1 A31179-021  A32254-021 Heat Exchanger 12 A30296-020 Same Evaporator Plate
2 18-3739-01 Same Motor Mount 13 18-5700-01 Same Compressor
3 18-5105-11 Same, expt E Fan Motor 14 18-2200-28 Same Mounting Grommet
4 18-3732-01 Same, expt E Fan Blade 15 18-2200-27 Same Sleeve
5 A23929-001  A32171-001% Shroud (not for "E™) 16 03-1407-07 Same Washer, 5/16
6 18-0398-01 18-0398-01 Condenser 17 03-1405-15 03-1405-20 Screw
7 03-1405-03 03-1645-01 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 18 16-0563-00 Same Valve Cap
8 03-1410-03 Same Lockwasher 19 16-0560-00 Same Valve Core
9 03-1404-29 Same Screw, #8-32 20 02-2426-02 Same Drier Filter
10 12-2300-03 Same Hi Temperature Cut-out 21 18-5700-50 Same Overioad Compresso-
1" 12-2008-01 Same Hot Gas Solenold Coil
JULY, 1987

PAGE 6



CM250 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

VALVE CORE
CAP

ALWAYS

USE A
BACK UP
WRENCH

TORQUE
T0 60-75
INCH POUNDS

ALWAYS USE A BACK-UP
WRENCH TO AVOID DAMAGE
TO THE REFRIGERANT TUBING.

WATER-COOLED REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

ITEM
NUMBER

[ AN SR

PART
NUMBER
“A” & ucn D" & “E"

A31179-021 A32254-021
03-1405-03 03-1645-01
03-1407-07 03-1417-09
18-3306-02 Same
12-2008-01 Same
12-2009-01 Same
12-2007-01 Same

12-2300-03
A30296-020 Same
18-5700-01 Same
18-2200-28 Same
18-2200-27 Same
03-1407-07 Same

03-1417-12
03-1405-15 03-1405-20
16-0563-00 Same
16-0560-00 Same
A31757-004  A32244-001
16-0401-17 Same
No Number Same
11-0424-01 Same
03-1394-01 Same
03-1403-14 Same
02-2426-02 Same
18-5700-50 Same

DIESCRIPTION

Heat Exchanger
Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2
Lockwasher
Condenser
Hot Gas Valve Coil
Coil Clamp
Valve and Plunger
Hi Temperature Cut-Out
Evaporator Plate
Compressor
Mounting Grommet
Sleeve
Washer, 5/16
Washer
Screw, 5/16-18
Valve Cap
Valve Core
Drain Fab Assembly

{(Water-Cooled)
Brass Elbow
Bracket
Water Regulator Valve
Pal Nut
Screw, #8 x 3/16
Drier Filter
Qverload Compressor

JULY, 1987
PAGE 7

N \)\ /)
SR

=
IV
N\,

=y
N

e
=)

SSRGS
SRS
RS
SRR

RN

9




ltem
Number

© oo ~NO O WNEBE

PR RPRRPRRERRERRRR
©ooO~NOOUDMWNERO

“C” MODEL ONLY

CM250 Service Parts

Water System

SUMP DETAIL
NOTE: “A” MODEL SUMP
NOT REPLACEABLE
Part Part
Number Number
A-C D series
13-0840-01 same
A29703-001 same
02-2527-01 same
13-0617-48 same
16-0671-01 same
03-1404-10 same
02-2878-01 same
02-2801-01 02-2868-01
no number no number
02-2852-02 02-2869-01
A30918-001 same
03-1531-01 same
12-2261-01 12-2313-01
16-0791-01
16-0162-00
03-1394-01 same
03-1405-03 03-1645-01
A31757-004 A32282-003
12-2260-21 same

Description

20

Manifold hole plug 21
Manifold water tube 22

Water distrib tube 23 A30914-001
O-ring 24 03-1417-03
Plastic tee 25 03-1406-03
Screw 26
Sump end cover 27
Drain trough 28 02-2642-01
Cube chute 29 A30296-020
Sump 30 no number
Sump inlet tube 31 13-0674-07
Screw 32 02-0727-09
Inlet water valve 33 03-1417-03
Half union coupling A & C Detail
Strainer A
Pal nut 34 A30917-001
Screw 35 13-0617-02
Drain (AC) 36 02-2606-01
Water pump 37 13-0674-07
May 2000

Page 8

TT—10

03-1403-17
03-1407-03
03-1408-31
A30914-002
03-1417-05
03-1406-05
03-1394-03
03-1408-34
same

same
13-0674-07
same

same

same

C
A30917-002
same

same

same

02-2875-01

Screw
Washer
Washer
Pump bracket
Lockwasher
Nut

Pal nut
Washer

Plate
Evaporator
Drain hose, 8"
Water hose, 3.3"
Thumbscrew
Lockwasher

Stand pipe
O-ring
Tube
Tube, 3.5"



CM250 THE PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

34
33*—. R
‘
{
32
CONTROL BOX
ITEM PART
NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION
“A" &“C” D" & "E" ITEM PART
1 13-0557-00 Same Grommet NUMBER NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 12121310 Same Snap Bushing “AT &*C” "D & “E"
3 03-1417-18  Same Tooth Lockwasher (2) 18 03-140305  Same Screw, #8-32 (2)
4 03-1403-02 Same Screw, #6-32 (2) 19 03-1417-03 Same Tooth Lockwasher
5 03-1403-02 Same Screw, #6-32 (2) 20 11-0428-01 Same Cube Size Control
8 03-1417-18  Same Tooth Lockwasher (2) 21 03-141716  Same Tooth Lockwasher
7 11042601  Same Fan Pressure Control 22 12-0426-01  Same Switch SPST
(Alr-Cooled Only) 23 12-0426-01 Same Switch SPST
8 11-042501  Same High Pressure Contral 24 12121317 Same Snap Bushing
(AIr-Cooled) 25 13-0557-00 Same Grommet
11041002 Same High Pressure Control 2 03-142301  Same Speed Nut (1)
(Water-Cooled) 27 18-1903-31 Same Potential Relay
9 A30902-001 A32188001  Control Box Cover
10 03-1531-01 Same Screw 28 03-140302  Same Screw, #6-32 (2)
1 12-1980-01 Same Timer 29 03-1403-15 Same Screw, #8-32
12 12-187802 Same Rslay, 3PDT 30 12-204801  Same Contactor
13 12191201  Same Circult Board 3 03-1103-00  Same Twin Speed Nut (1)
14 03-1403-02 Same Screw, #6-32 (5) 32 18-2200-39 Same Start Capacitor Bracket
15 03140305  Same Screw, #8-32 (2) 3 03-1403-15  Same Screw
16 03141703  Same Tooth Lockwasher 34 18-1901-47  Same Start Capacitor
17 11042702 Same Bin Thermostat 35 18-2200-38 Same Start Capacitor Cap
JULY, 1987

PAGE 9



CM250C WIRING DIAGRAM

AINO SHOLONANOD H3ddOD 3SN 3215 354 WINIXYR O3 JLCIINEN 338 a30NNOYO 38
BT ——e— 1SOW LINN SIHL
HILISYM
—(- ™

_ Isw) o ——— 1
T, - Croams | w..-g% _4_

_ Y , L HOLIVIN . g
— 1 1€ ,
700 A¥I38 104 4% Luvis i [ DT \uw !
s K73+ I : 311804
Va3 , ¥012310u4d
: o i TR S I i "~ INEILx3
- auod F.sz? | R
Mamtim. »a ¥ 2!
HOLOMW dWnd ! xuh-!m A “ sy
1 _ 4
| | T He €
Tosovinos TousoD v vorom wvs @ ‘ xe
3Z1s 3802 _ _ i
HILIMS ! _|.I.|J. ' :
vaisvm o QI0M371GS YALYM , 4 osm..z._. _ 1 s o W
HEINIS v Loy ' ( .
AYI13d
.L_ . oL ] rn|.
QIONTI0S IVILNILOd
$v0 AOM :
O -
ANOLND -‘.Oh—’n MNOJ WOQLIVINDGD na
aum ano2 —_— - ;
= :
1 o4l
Aviay - ! i e M
OmMINL o NSNS M@ i
y :
o SN Al Luvis
oo | = = !
e fwa T LTl
| A134¥S (NG el W _ |
OMHIML 7 —|| - ] Wm
- , T o Lol 7
- & i ' i
02 _ [ e e I N 1 | 1242 ONIZIIMA IHL 4O
HOLIMS AYI3U HSINVS 1 ._e-»ze“.u 1 | I o) A , NOLLNOJ ML
LELIPY 7 E—-mmu-& —= _ _ ,r||m“% G _ ” KL NI NMONMS LINN SiNd
HOLIMS : - - N .—D__ “ﬁ\uly/.ﬂ._ Sl ;
wamiL e T ’ ! nd
H- IRl @
_ . , L,f e " n&ﬁmw \ 1" ]@J
X = iz N
_ Lo Ny w||..|:|-l_: o LR b _ _
i i 1 fdetadaby
AVIIN DNINSINIY 9 _ R w S mrlwc, @_ | ¢ .OAT \_
N ;
HIMOd l _joimod ! \\@. === 7
$ : TS AT
»a
° w

*lINN SIHL Ol HAMOd TV o e

193INNODSIA OL A3YINDIY 3G AVWN lnlﬁf i Shalne
! aoN3I08 | » [ JIONITIOS i

SNVIW LOINNODSIA INO NVHL FHONW

‘NOILLNVD A — A —— [1ooswozev]

JUNE, 1986
Page 10

Use of the High Temperature cut-out begins with Serial Number 885250-03G
CM250AE-1C Wiring Diagram (115/60/1) Air-Cooled



CM250C WIRING DIAGRAM

ATTNO SHOLONANOD HAddOD ASn

L/0R/81E wOvb‘_O> 3N

d3anNnody 38

1SN LINN SIHL

- ) * HILSYN ° ]
4\ Twoums) =
O i} { | =] ﬂﬁﬂ;ﬂ " J
0D AVIIE "L0d A¥I3M "LO¢ AYD iwvis ﬁ“ I Nhle«u._ I .\_ hiisns
f 7 —— 401931084
o o a 1| = | IVNuILXI
: dwos -Mfm.w 2
¥oloN -::.OIIL. j.u._._!m - e @ @
]
+ (e : V
4 HOLIVINGD ﬁﬂ:h . F3 3J -
g | Z) |
HILIMS 21 ; OWMINL i I
HILEYR “”_._ZW_“ QIONITOE MILYM ﬁ MA “ } d ﬂ _ e
ik w T AL
P ﬁ e IYiiN3iod |
inound HOLAS * 03 MOLIVINGD d ne ~
F W, _Nig O |q
omuaNL : .».“.__M“.u w, miﬁwzrlw e - »e »
s AVI3Y i H =1
1nowno HSINIL :. — o ,_ - HQV'I,HJ_ lyvLs
seae | | 2E% g T
yrerT i1z bl _"
ol B BTN Ty g Tk
* x.Mv_u»Mﬂm /(\M.wuﬂ e m | JOULINOD m | ”km N _._ A1IAD ONIZANS INL 4O
HI1IME = I ,” EW:'U‘.ILE | _rI - _ﬁwlmqmg/ﬂ __ IHL I.l"“"m" ﬂ.—‘ﬂsl!b
NINIL , N A _ _ ﬂ\\ V\\ \Atﬁr\ ' L!-_—&
i A ,, BUER \H,ﬁmﬂmu ;i o
r{i.]g K Ho AT l _ITAL
38 ONIHSINIG ﬁ,_ _f [ |wc|@‘ ﬁ
n ¥aAMOd d- 3 |||u — o <<
L] v, _ R
L . B
*LINN SIH1 Ol HaMOd 17V v i ] —
L1OENNOOSIA Ol 3HINODIY 38 AV _Iw::s i SYD 10M
SNVIMW LOANNODISIA INO NVHL FHON _ es.::l_m _ Taronsros |
‘NOILAVO —— 4 100-9¥0ZEV

Use of the High Temperature cut-out begins with Serial Number 885250-03G

CM250WE-1C Wiring Diagram (115/60/1) Water-Cooled

JUNE, 1986
Page 11



CM250 D AND E WIRING DIAGRAM

ATNO SHOLDNANOD H3ddOO 3ASN

TS ISNA ROWIXYA YOS BAVIAANYN 138 on
VR |

—

JVLINOD L

sTR\ILISNd

301231044
1| JYNEILXI

lar 5"
(v

TVILNILOd

\{'
€
N
[j -

{
s\
@, _ { i€
Mo\o AVi3ud "L04 '4vd Luvag
Aviaw
104
uOLOM eMnd O i
4 t—C
v 20 ‘wo10m Nv4 inoumo
¥012ViN02 el —
M
LU,
..u.puo.-. e
# AViaN GIONTIOS ALY M
AONDI08
SVO 10H
4 —()
400 HILIMS U0D WOLDVLNDD
-aun_ JELES
—-$’—
At
AVIaN
OmuIHL Q\. HeIN
s AV
awny HEIN
Anou 4l 'yl
“SSAud—Y— T gllg
WA
MOl0N
H3NiL
[ o
O
w02
:wu-.-ﬂ-- AVI3N HEINIZ
HMOLIMS
[ T1.1VS
o
Lyqv LLF]
i
AVIAN DMSIN @

(3]

‘lINN SIHL Ol H3AMOd 11V
4133NNODSIA Ol A3HINDIY 39 AV
SNV3N 103INNOJSIA 3NO NVHL JHOW

‘NOLLNVD

~—d e} e T~

v1i
HSIKM

ue M

&

31940 OMIZAINS IHL 30
NOILUO4 ANl
ML N NMONS LINN SIHL

dund
~—~

108
o <&

0 <%

—

L ue
SY3 10K
GION3T0S

[LoO-8bZZTEV |

PAGE 12

Wiring Diagram CM250AE-1D and CM250AE-1E (115/60/1)
JULY, 1987



CM250 D AND E WIRING DIAGRAM

ATTNO SHOLONANOD HAdAAOD ASN o5 23 nonuva Hm-lu;l«..l.m.:ﬂxwuﬂ_ 108

L/70B/848 ADVLIIOA NN

d3aaNNouo 38

NOLLONNP

1SN LINN SIHL

e N
.-:ﬂ/-\‘ —luu.pwnlc.xJ o -
| HOLIMS —————- I
VR _ 1L ¢ | | ¥01oVLINOD
< ) 1) LAY ' e ‘
MO AVIIY "LOd AYI3N “LO4 ‘dYD ABYLS 7 IN\.-”_‘
a o A. :‘_ ]
dNOJ -
R\ .Illl_
¥oLOW dmng N/ ! HOLIMS
L ]

“ulIVANOD

)
&)

a11s04
4013310084
1 TYN¥ILX3

e [

J21s 3eNd

ne IVILINLO

b

—.I\IIIW ne xa
owagi | j_
| e S

s (L

d

2uims AviaN QIONZI0S UdivM
' HEINIS
LTT., | |_. - b
QONII0S
$YO L0H
] NI '
] 1%
laaimins :wﬁw WO MOLDVLINGD
oA |
T 1
| P v
onuanL g MEN
_ uu.“n Avi3n Iﬁ
anng HEINLS
| =5 Iug L, A_F_v )
! - ¢ ’ PEY-1]
| [L1F LTS yamis
na on
| O
EE)
_ z.w%-..ﬂ—n AVIIY HEINIS
‘ KOLIMmS
samiL
.|x_u..
- JINRL
T
AVIAN ONIMSINIL
= HIMOd ,
3] "
*LINN SIH1 OL H3aIMOd TV

LJ3NNODJSIA 01 d3HINDIAY 38 AVH
SNVIN 1OD3ANNOCOSIA INO NVHL IFHOW

:NOLLNVD

| ouinos |
| 3UNSSIUd-1K

W@AJI@ - - .

-

&

FIDAD OHIZEINA INL 40

NOWLWOE QML
BHL N HMOHE LIND $aiL

~
S
T S »——_E_—__

!
s 0
1

dund

(oW

]

-

° <&

s
YIivYMm

IR

aloON310$

LA«

L x
®

re

SYD 10K
QI0N3T0S
 00-6vZZEV |

Wiring Diagram CM250WE-1D and CM250WE-1E (1 15/60/1)

JULY,1987
PAGE 13



